

No. 18-106

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN R. TURNER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER ON
WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS AND LEGAL
AID SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN A. DRIZIN
LAURA NIRIDER
BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8579

STEVEN J. MULROY
Counsel of Record
CECIL C. HUMPHREYS
SCHOOL OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF MEMPHIS
One North Front Street
Memphis, TN 38103
(901) 678-4494
smulroy@memphis.edu

DAVID LOFTIS
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
One Seaport Plaza
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038
(212) 577-3443

Counsel for Amici Curiae

282835



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Question Is One Of Importance	3
II. This Important Question Has Deeply Split Lower Courts	9
III. Lower Courts Have Expressed Widespread Discomfort With A Bright-Line Rule And Have Urged This Court To Take Up This Question.....	13
IV. Developments Since <i>Kirby</i> And Its Progeny Underscore The Need For This Court To Address This Issue.....	15
A. New Situations Raised By This Case Not Addressed In Prior Decisions	15
B. Discovery Of“Original Public Meaning” Evidence	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
V. The Sixth Circuit's Rule Will Lead To Unjust Consequences	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Chrisco v. Sharan</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Del. 1981)	13
<i>Corley v. United States.</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).	8
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).	17
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).	14
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).	16, 17
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).	18
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).	12, 16
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999) (<i>en banc</i>)	11, 12
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	21
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	15, 16, 22
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	18
<i>Roberts v. Maine</i> , 48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 855 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>United States ex. rel. Hall v. Lane</i> , 804 F.2d 79 (7th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , No. 96-4505, 1998 WL 141157 (4th Cir. Mar. 30, 1998) (per curiam)	13
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807).....	19
<i>United States v. Busse</i> , 814 F. Supp. 760 (E.D. Wis. 1993).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Giamo</i> , 665 F. App'x 154 (3d Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hammad</i> , 858 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1988)	22
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 231 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Heinz</i> , 983 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1993)	10, 20
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Lin Lyn Trading</i> , 149 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Mapp</i> , 170 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1999)	4, 10
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 972 F.2d 1100 (9th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 412 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 2005)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 206 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2000)	14, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 470 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>United States v. Red Bird</i> , 287 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 801 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	11
<i>United States v. Talao</i> , 222 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2000)	22

Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 3006A(a)(1)	20
Andrew D. Leipold, <i>How The Pretrial Process Contributes To Wrongful Convictions</i> , 42 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1123 (2005).....	7
David N. Yellen, <i>Two Cheers For a Tale of Three Cities</i> , 66 S. CAL. L. REV. 567 (1992).....	3
Donald A. Dripps, <i>Guilt, Innocence, & Due Process of Plea Bargaining</i> , 57 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1343 (2016).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr. & Dana Remus Irwin, <i>Toward A Revised 4.2 “No-Contact” Rule</i> , 60 HAST. L. J. 797 (2009)	21
Jackie Gardina, <i>Compromising Liberty: A Structural Critique of the Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 38 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 345 (2005).....	7
John H. Blume & Rebecca K. Helm, <i>The Unexonerated: Factually Innocent Defendants Who Plead Guilty</i> , 100 CORNELL L. REV. 157 (2014)	6-7
MODEL RULES OF PROF’L CONDUCT RULE 4.2 (Am. Bar Ass’n 2014)	21, 22
OFFICES OF THE U.S. ATTORNEYS, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS’ MANUAL § 296	21
Steven J. Mulroy, <i>The Bright Line’s Dark Side: Pre- Charge Attachment of the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel</i> , 92 WASH. L. REV. 213 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It</i> , National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers.....	7
